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US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

RULES AND REGULATIONS
Title 25—ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
[25 PA. CODE CHS. 75, 260265, 267, 269 AND 270])
Change in the Numbering of Regulations

The Department of Environmental Resources notes a change in the numbering of its regulations in Chapter 75
Subchapters D—G (relating to hazardous waste management). The regulations, as renumbered, are located in Chapters
260—265, 267, 269 and 270. Table I shows where individual provisions of the old regulations have been located in the
renumbered regulations. Table I1 shows where individual provisions in the renumbered regulations can be found in the
old regulations. Table III shows the Table of Contents for the renumbered regulations, including chapter, subchapter
and section titles. These tables include the Certificate of Public Necessity regulations published at 20 Pa.B. 497
{February 3, 1990).

The renumbering is necessary to assist citizens, the regulated community, local officmls and the Department in
understanding and applying the regulations. A major feature of the renumbering is the division of the 20 sections in

-Chapter 75, Subchapter D, into 284 sections in seven new chapters. In addition, existing sections in Subchapters E and

F are each being moved to new chapters. This d1v1sxon creates more headings and subheadings, making individual
provisions easier to find and use.

To further enhance public understanding of the regulations, the _Department “attempted, where possible, to assign
provisions the same number in the Pennsylvania Code as the provision is assigned in the Code of Federal Regulations.
Pennsylvania has received authorization from the United States Environmental Protection Agency to administer its own
hazardous waste regulations under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 6901 et seq).
As a consequence, most of the Pennsylvania regulations are similar to the Federal hazardous waste regulations at 40
CFR Parts 260—270. Where the Federal and State regulations are similar, they have been numbered identically, even
where this creates gaps in the numbering of the Pennsylvania regulations. Renumbering therefore provides a structure
and format compatible with the Federal regulations, making cross referencing and amendment more practical to meet
the Department’s requirements under RCRA. -

To a significant extent, provmonsmtherenumberedregulauons in the same order as the provisions of the old
regulations. In a limited number of cases, however, ‘Srowsxons ha ap% to improve organization. In other
cases, provisions have been moved to conform mare closely to the Federal numbenng scheme. Chapters 266 and 268 are
left open because the Department expects future rulemaking based on the development of 40 CFR Parts 266 and 268.

With the exception of the foillowing, no text changes have been made:

1. Therenumbenngoftheregulatxonsreqmredthedwmonofensnngsecuonsmtonumemuasmallersectmns Asa
resulP tclgg:);sectlontltleshavebeenaddeiTheaddmonoftheseMadmgshaanoeffectonthemeamngofthetexLSee
1 Pa. 1.5

2. In two.cases, the regulations in Chapter 75 contained cross references.to subsections that do not exist: In both
cases, typographical errors are evident, because the proper cross reference clearly appears to be in Chapter 265, not
Chapter 264. Asaresult,thecrossrefereneeshavebeenchanged.Thmmguhhmsam

a. Section 75.264(si3){xxix)}(B), which pertained to leachate management requirements for impoundments, contained

" this sentence: “Thedeaxgnstandardsforthatreatmentfacxhheashaﬂmaettherequmtsofsubsechm(vl”

was no § 75.264(y) but there was a § 75.265(y), which contains chemical, physical and bi treatment requirements

“for interim status facilities. Because § 75.265(y), which is now renumbered as Subchapter Q of Chapter 265, appears to

bethepropammfmeathequowdmtmhubmchmgedwmﬂectthnm

b. Section 75.264(vi3}xxiv), which pertained to leachate management requirements feor landfills, contained previously
this sentence: ‘“The  standards for the treatment facilities shall meet the requirements of subsections (y) and (z).”
There was no § 75. §¥) or (z). The reference ta subsection (y) has been changed for the reason described. For
subsection (z), § 75. 265(:} which sets out requirements for a hazardous waste management permit program, and which
has been renumbered as Subchapter R of Chapter 265, appearstobethapmpercroearefmThetefmthequoted
sentenee has been changed to reflect these corrections. .

Formoremformanon,thecontactpersoniaGeorgeM Program‘DevelopmentSecuon, Bureau of Waste
Management, 8th Floor Fulton Building, P. O. Box 2063, Harrisburg, Pa. 17120, (717} 787-9870. -

The renumbered regulations will appear in the supplement service to Title 25 of t.hs Pmnsylvam Code (Environ-
mental Resources) on or about August 1, 1990.

Copies of the renumbered chapters will be available from the Department after May 1, 1990. Correspondenceandother
documents sent or distributed by the Department after September 1, 1990 will use the renumbered text- exclusively.
Department forms and similar documents using the old numbering system will also be changed by that date. All
correspondence, permit applications and other submissions sent to the Department after September 1, 19980 will be
expected to reference the renumbered chapters.

: - ARTHUR A. DAVIS,
Secretary

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN; VOL. 20, NO. 8, FEBRUARY 10; 1990
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TABLE I
LOCATION OF CHAPTER 75 SECTIONS NEW CHAPTERS

Old Section Number, Ch. 75

New Chapter Location by Section
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75.2569

75.260 (a)
75.260 (c)
75.260 (b)

75.261 (a)
75.261 (b)
75.261 (c)
75.261 (d)
75.261 (e}
75.261 (f{1)
75.261 (fK2)

75.261 (gN1)
75.261 (g2)
75.261 (gh3)
75.261 (gh4)
75.261 (g)5)

75.261 (h{1)
75.261 (hK2)
75.261 (hX3)
75.261 (h){4)
75.261 (hN5)

75.262 (a)
75.262 (b)--
75.262 (c)
75.262 (d)
75.262 (e}
75.262. (f)

75.262 (g)
75.262 (h)--
75.262 (i)
75.262 (j)
75.262 (k) ..
75.262 (1)

75.262 (m})
75.262 (n} -
75.26% (o)~

75.263 (a)
75.263 (b)
75.263 (c)
75.263 (d)
75.263 (e)
75.263 (f)

75.263 (g)
75.263 (h) - -
75.263 iy - - - -

75.264 (a) "
75.264 (b} .
75.264 (c) =
75.264 (d)
75.264 ()
75.264 ()

75.264 (g)-
75.264 (hX1)
75.264 (hX2) .
75.264 (hX3)
75.264 (hK4)—(6)
75.264 (hK6)
75.264 (hX7)

75.264 (iX1)—(2)
75.264 (iN3)—(8}

260.1
260.2
260.21
260.22

261.1
261.3
261.4
261.5
261.6
261.10
261.11

261.20
261.21
261.22
261.23
261.24

261.30
261.31
261.32
261.33
261.34

262.10

262.11

262.12

262.13

262.20, 262. 22 262.23
262.30, 262.33

262.34 :
262,40 - {
262.41 , \
262.42

262.43 .-

262.45

262.46
262.70
262.50, 262.53, 262.55, 262.60

2 263.10
263.11
263.13
263.20, 263.21
L - 263.23
S 263.22
263.30.
263.31
263.32°

264.1 . ,
264.11 o S -
264.13 . -
264.14 - S
264.15 - o e
264.16 : - . :
264.17 . e e
26431 . .

264.32

264.33

264.34

264.35

264.37

264.51
264.52 -

—
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Old Section Number, Ch. 75 New Chapter Location by Section
75.264 (i)(9) 264.53
75.264 (iN11) 264.55
75.264 (i{12) 264.56
75.264 (IH1) 264.70
75.264 (j)(2)—(8) 264.71
75.264 (j)(9) 264.72
75.264 (k) 264.73
75.264 (1) 264.74
75.264 (m) 264.75
75.264 (m}N2)—(3) 264.77
75.264 (n}(1)—(2) 264.90
75.264 (n}3) 264.91
75.264 (n}{4)—(14) 264.97
75.264 (n}15)—(19) 264.98
75.264 (n}20)—(22) 264.99
75.264 (n)}(23)—(26) 264.100
75.264 (n}27)—(29) 264.96
75.264 (oX1) 264.110
75.264 (0X2) 264.111
75.264 (0}3)—(6) 264.112
75.264 (oK7) 264.113
75.264 (oK8) 264.114
. 75.264 (oX9) 264.115
75.264 (o{10)—(15) 264.117
75.264 (0}16)—(18) 264.118
75.264 (0K19) 264.119-
75.264 (p) - 264.140
75.264 (gX}) 264.171
75.264 (q)2) 264.172
75.264 (gH3)—(4) 264.173
75.264 (qN5) 264.174
75.264 (q)6) 264.180
75.264 (g{T}—(9) 264.177
75.264 (q)10)—(12) 264.175
75.264 (q){13) - 264.178
75.264 (q}14) 264.179
75.264 (q}{15) 264.176
75.264 (rkl) 264.190. :
75.264 (r{2)—(T) 264.194 (a)—(f) -
75.264 (F}{8) 264.195 (a)
75.264 (rX9) 264.197
75.264 (rK10)—(11) 264.198
75.264 (r}12)-—(13) 264.199 ;
75.264 (r}14) . 264.196 (b}
75.264 (r{15)—(19) 264.192 (a)—(e) .
75.264 (r{20)—(25) 264.196
75.264 (r){26)—(28} 264.192 ()—(h)
75.264 (r}{29)—(40) 264.194
75.264 (s1)—(2) 264.220
75.264 (sH3Ni)—(xvi). 264.221 (1)—(18)-
75.264 (sH3Kxvii} 264.222 (a)
75.264 (s{3Xxviii)—(xix} 264.221 (17)—(18}
75.264 (sH3Nxx)—(xxiii) .’ 264.222 (b)—(c)
75.264 (sl3Kxxiv)—(xxV) 264.223 (a)—(b)
75.264 (s{3Kxxvi)—(xxvii) 264.221 (19)—(20)
75.264 (sH3Hxxviii) 264.224 (a)
75.264 (sN3Mxxix) 264.223 (c)
75.264 (si3)xxx)—(xxxi) 264.228
75.264 (s{3Nxxxii) 264.224 (b)
75.264 (sM4Ni)—(iii) 264.225 (1)—(3)
75.264 (si4Niv) 264.229
75.264. (s{{4Nv) 264.230
75.264 (si4)vi) 264.225 (4)
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Old Section Number, Ch. 75

. New Chapter Location by Section
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75.264 (sH4)vii)—(xii)
75.264 (s)(4)xiii)—(xxi)
75.264 (s)(5)

75.264 (t{1)—(3}
75.264 (th4)—(7)
75.264 (t)(8)—(16)
75.264 (tN17)
75.264 (t)(18)—(21)
75.264 (t{22)—(27)
75.264 (tH28)—(33)

75.264 (t){34)—(36)
75.264 (tN37)

75.264 (t{38)—(39)
75.264 (t{40)—(46)

75.264 (u)1)
75.264 (u)(2)—(5)
75.264 (u)(6)—(8)
75.264 (u)9)—(16)
75.264 (uf17)—(20)

| 75.264 (u)21)—(22)

75.264 (ul23)
75.264 (ul24)—(27)
75.264 (uM28)
75.264 (u}29)
75.264 (uf30)—(40).

75.264 (VH1)—(2)
75.264 (VK3)Ki)—(xiii)
75.264 (v}3)}{xiv)—(xvi)
75.264 (vN3)(xvii)—(xix)
75.264 (VX3)xx)
75.264 (V)3}xxi)

75.264 (vH3Haxxii)
75.264 (v)3Nxxiii)—(xxv)

" 75.264 (VH3Nxxvi)

75.264 (vH3)}xxvii)

75.264 (VN{4Ni)

75.264 (vH{4Nii)

75.264 (v){4Niii)—(iv)
75.264 (VN4Xv) ’
75.264 (v{4)vi)
75.264 (v}{4Xviil—(xvii)
75.264 (vi4Mxix) -
75.264 (vi5)

75.264 (wi1)
75.264 (wX2)
75.264 (WK3)—(4)
75.264 (wN5)
75.264 (w)6)
75.264 (wK7)
75.264 (wN8F
75.264 (wi9)
765.264 (WN10)
75.264 (w)11)—(12)
75.264 (wi13)—(24)
75.264 (WN25)
75.264 (WX26)
75.264 (WH27)—(30)
75.264 Appendices I—V

76.265 (a)

75.265 (b)
75.265 (c)
75.265 (d)
75.265 (e)

264.227 (a)--(f)
264.225 (5)—(13)
264.231

264.250
264.252
264.251 (a)—(i)
264.2563
264.254
264.255
264.251 (j)—(o)

264.258
264.256
264.257
264.251 (p)—(v)

264.270
264.271
264.272
264.273 (a)—(h)
264.276
264.278

264.279
264.280
264.281
264.282
264.273 (i)—(s)

264.300 :
264.301 (1)—(13
264.302
264.303 (a)—(c)
264.301 (14)
264.309 (a)

264.304
264.303 (d)—(H
264.310.
264.301 (15)

264.305 (1)
264.313
264.312
264.314

- 264.315

264.306 (2)—(13)
264.309 (b)

- 264.316

264.340
264.344 (a)
264.341
264.344 (b)
264.343

264.351

264.344 (c)—(d)
264.345 (b)}—(m)
264.344 (e}
264.352

264.353

264 Appendices I--V
266.1 .

266.11
265.13
265.14
265.15

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 20, NO. 6, FEBRUARY 10, 1990
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Old Section Number, Ch. 75 ' New Chapter Location by Section
75.265 (f) 265.16
75.265 (g) 265.17
75.265 (h)(1) 265.31
75.265 (h)(2) 265.32
75.265 (h)3) » 265.33
75.265 (h)(4)—(5) 265.34
75.265 (h)(6) A 265.35
75.265 (h)(7)—(8) 265.37
75.265 (if1)—(2) 265.51
75.265 (i}3)—(8) 265.52
75.265 (i)N9) 265.53
75.265 (i)(10) ' 265.54
75.265 (i)}(11) 265.55
75.265 (i)(12)—(21) 265.56
75.265 (1) 265.70
75.265 (j)(2)—(8) 265.71
75.265 (j)(9)—(10) 265.72
75.265 (k) 265.73
75.265 (1) 265.74
|_ 75.265 (m)(1) ' 265.75
75.265 (m)(2)—(4) , 265.77
2 75.265 (n)1)—(2) . 265.90
75.265 (n)(3)—(6) 265.91
Ll 75.265 (n)N7)—(12) 265.92
75.265 (n{13)—(17) -265.93
z 75.265 (n)(18)—(19) 265.94
75.265 (o)1) T . 265.110-
: " 75.265 (0}(2) , 265.111
75.265 (0)(3)—(6) . 265.112
u 75.265 (oN7)—(8) 265.113
75.265 (0}9) 265.114
75.265 (0)(10) i 265.115
o 75.265 (0)(11)—(14) , 265.117
' 75.265 (0}(15)—(18) and (22) ‘ 265.118
a 75.265 (ol19)—(21) 266.119
75.265 (p)1) . 265.140
75.265 (p)(2)—(4) : o 265.142
Ll 75.265 (p)5)—(7) 265.144
> 75.265 (q)(1) 265.171
75.265 (q}2) 265.172
=i 75.265 (q)3)—(4) . 265.173
75.265 (q)5) o 265.174
: 75.265 (q)6) 265.176
75.265 (q)7)—(9) o 265.177
U 75.265 (q)(10)—(14) _ 265.178
75.265 (r)(1) - © 265.190
(a4 75.265 (z)(2)—(6) . 265.194 (a)—(d)
75.265 (r)(6) 265.193
< 75.265 (r)(7) ST 265.194 (e)
75.265 (r)(8) : : 265.195
75.265 (r)(9) o 265.197
ﬂ 75.265 (r}(10)—(11) : 265.198
75.265 (r)}(12)—(13) ~ 266.199
ﬂ. 75.265 (s)1) ; S 265.220
75.265 (sN2) 265.222
I.I.I 75.265 (s)3) . : 265.223.
75.265 (s)(4)—(5) . 265.225
75.265 (s)(6) 265.226
m 75.265 (s)(7)—(9) 265.228
75.265 (sH10) 265.229
: 75.265 (s)11) . © 265.230
75.265 (t)(1) 265.250
75.265 (t)2) 265.251

PENNSYLVANIA: BULLETIN, VOL. 20, NO. 6, FEBRUARY. 10, 1980
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Old Section Number, Ch. 75

New Chapter Location by Section
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75.2656 (tM3)—(4)
76.265 (tH5)—(6)
75.265 (tN7)
75.265 (t}8)—(10)
76.265 (t)11)

75.2656 (u)(1)
75.265 (ap2)—(5)
75.265 (ul6)
75.2656 (ul7)—(10)

75,266 (uf11)—(15)

76.2656 (u}(16)
75.265 (uj17)—(20)
75.266 (up21) :
75.265 (ul22)

76.2656 (VK1)
75.266 (VH2)
76.265 (vi{3)
75.265 (v}{4)—(6).
75.265 (VKT)
75.2656 (v)8)
76.2656 (VH9)
76.2656 (v{10)
75.2656 (vK11)—(12)

75.266 (wN1)
75.265 (wH2)
76.265 (wX3)
75.265 (wh4)
75.2656 (WX5)
75.265 (wK6)

75.265 (xX1)
75.265 (xX2)
75.265 (xK3)
75.265 (x}4)
75.265 (x)5)
765.265 (xN6)—(7)

75.265 (yK1)-
75.265 (YN2)—(4)
75.265 (yN5)
75.265 (yN6)
75.265 (YN7)
75.265 (YX8)
75.265 (yN9)—(10)

75.2656 (zX1)
76.265 (zN2)—(8)
75.265 (z{9)—(10)
75.266 (zK11)
76.265 (z)(13)
76.266 (zN14)
75.265 (z)18}

75.265 (z{16}
75.2656 (z{17)
75.265 (z}18)
75.265 (zN19)
76.265 (z)(20)

. 75.265 (z{20Mi)

75.265 (2M20Nii)

75.265 (z)21)
75.265 (zN21Mi)—(ii)
75.265 (zN21Niii)
75.265 (z){22)
75.265 (z)23)—(25)
75.265 (z{26)

75.267

265.252-
265.253
265.256
265.257
2665.258

266.270
266.272
265.273
265.276
265.278
266.279
265.280
266.281
266.282

2656.300
265.302 (a)
2656.309
265.310
265.312
2656.313
265.314
265.302 (b
266.315 -

266.340
266.345
265.341
266.347
265.361
265.342

265.370
266.373
266.375
265.377
265.381
266.382

265.400
265.401
265.402
265.403
- 265.404
265.405
266.406

265.430
265.431
265.440
265.441
265.443
265.432
265.448

266.446
265.433
265.442
265.444
265.460
265.451
265.452

265.460
265.461
265.462
265.470
266.445
265.447

261.41

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 20, NO. 6, FEBRUARY 10, 1990
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Old Section Number, Ch. 75 New Chapter Location by Section

75.270 270.1

75.271 270.2

75.272 270.3

75.273 270.11

75.274 270.12

75.275 270.13

75.276 270.21

75.277 _ 270.22

75.278 270.31

75.279 270.32

75.280 - 270.33

75.281 270.41

75.282 270.42

75.301 267.1

75.302 267.2

75.311 - 267.11

75.312 - 267.12

75.313 , 267.13

75.314 267.14

F 75.315 2617.15
z 75.316 267.16
75.317 267.17

(T 75.318 267.18
75.319 o 267.19

75.320 o 267.20

z 75.321 267.21
75.322 o 267.22

: : 75.323 : - 267.23
75.324 ) : 267.24

(@) 75.325 267.25
75.326 o 267.26 .

o 75.327 - 267.27
75.328 267.28

a 75.329 : 267.29
75.330 267.30 .

 75.331 _ I . 267.41

[y 75.332 C. 267.42
75.333 : 267.43

> 75.334 . 267.44
75.335 : 267.48

| o | 75.336 _ 267.46
: 75.341 _ T 267.5%
75.342 267.52

u 75.343 ) 267.53
. 75.344 S 267.54
75.345 o 267.55

z 75.346 . : _ 267.568
75.347 : 267.57
4 75.348 AR , 267.58
75.349 - 267.59

75.350 : 267.60

g 75.401 . 269.1
75.411 : 269.11

ﬂ. 75.412 , . 269.12
L 75.413 _ 269.13
75.414 , : 269.14

75.421 269.21

m 75.422 - 269.22
75.423 ' 269.28

: 75.424 269.24
75.425 269.25
75.426 269.26 -

75.427 : 269.27

75.428 . 269.28

PENNSYLVM BULLETIN, VOL. 20, NO. 6, FEBRUARY 10, 1960
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Old Section Number, Ch. 75 New Chapter Location by Section
75.429 269.29
75.441 269.41 -
75.442 , 269.42
75.443 269.43
75.444 269.44
75.445 269.45
75.446 269.46
75.447 269.47
75.448 : 269.48
75.449 269.49
75.450 269.50
75.501 269.101
75.502 : 269.102
75.503 269.103
75.511 269.111
75.521 269.121
75.522 269.122
75.523 269.123
75.524 269.124
75.531 269.131
75.532 - . 269.132
75.541 269.141
75.542 269.142
75.543 ~ . 269.143
75.551 ‘ 269.151
75.552 269.152
75.553 269.153 :
75.554 269.154
75.555 R 269.155
75.561 269.161
75.562 269.162
75.563 269.163
TABLE I

CROSS REFERENCE Ol-' NEW CHAPTER SECTIONS TO FORMER CHAPTER 7§
AND NEW SUBCHAPTER AND SECTION TITLES

Section Number - Previous section number
: in former Chapter 75

CHAPTER 260. DEFINITIONS AND REQUESTS FOR DETERMINATION

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

260.1. Scope. . ~ 75.259
260.2. Definitions. 75.260 (a)
260.21. Requests for determination of eqmvalent testing or analytical

methods. 75.260. (c)
260.22. ‘Delisting procedures. 75.260 (b)

CHAPTER 261. CRITERIA, IDENTIFICATION AND LISTING OF HAZARDOUS WASTE
: _ Subchapter A. GENERAL

261.1. ‘ Scope. - 75.261 (a)
261.3. Definition of Hazardous Waste. . 75.26% b)
261.4. Exclusions. 75.261 (c)
261.5. Special requirements for hazardous waste generated by small _

quantity generators. 75.261 (d)
261.6. Special requirements for hazardous waste which is used, reused,

recycled or reclaimed. 75.261 (e)

Subchapter B. CRITERIA FOR IDENTIFYING THE CHARACTERISTICS OF
HAZARDOUS WASTE AND FOR LISTING HAZARDOUS WASTES
261.10. Criteria for identifying the characteristics of hazardous waste. 75.261 (f){1)
261.11. Criteria for listing hazardous waste. - 75.261 {)(2)
Subchapter C. CHARACTERISTICS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

261.20. General. : 75.261 (g)1)
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Section Number

Previous section number
in former Chapter 75

261.21,
261.22.
261.23.
261.24.

261.30.
261.31.
261.32.
261.33.
261.34.

261.41.

262.10.
262.11.
262.12.
262.13.

262.20.
262.22.
262.23.

262.30.
262.33.
262.34.

262.40.
262.41.
262.42.
262.43.
262.45.
262.46.

262.50.
262.53.

. 262.56.

262.60.

262.70.

263.10.
263.11.
263.13.

263.20.
263.21.
263.22.
263.23.

263.30.

Characteristic of ignitability.
Characteristic of corrosivity.
Characteristic of reactivity.
Characteristic of EP toxicity..
Subchapter D. LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

General.

List of hazardous waste from nonspecific sources.
List of hazardous waste from specific sources.
Commercial chemical products.

Appendices.

Subchapter E. NOTIFICATION

Notification of hazardous waste activities.

CHAPTER 262. GENERATORS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Subchapter A. GENERAL
Scope. o
Hazardous waste determination.
Identification numbers.
Authorization. ) -
Manifest. ) :
Number of copies.
Use of the mamfest.
Subchapter C. PRETRANSPORT REQUIREMENT&

Packing, labeling and markmg
Placarding.

Accumulation.- E . »
Subchapter D. mconnmc AND REPORTING
Recordkeeping. R

guartetx;lyreport.

xception

Additional

s-w E. EXPORTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE.*

Applicability.
Notification of intent to export. -
Exceptxon repa't.
; Subchapter F. IMPORTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE: . -
Impora of hazardous waste.
5o Subchpw G. FARMERS
“* CHAPTER 263. Tmsromns OF HAZARDOUS WAST!‘.

.:,'":“_3 - o s.bciapur A. GENERAL.

Ida:tiﬂuﬁonnumber

Sllbcham B. MANIFEST )
Manifest. :
Compliance with the manifest system. .

Blending, mm&treahngoratmngofhuudonamby
anspa'tm.

Sihh{ner C OPERATING REQUIREMENTS
Hazardous waste dmcharge or spills,

PENNSYLVANIA  BULLETIN, VOL. 20, NO. 8, FEBRUAHY 10, 1080

75.261 (g)2)
75.261 (g)3)
75.261 (g)4)
75.261 (g)5)

75.261 (hK1)
75.261 (h}2)
75.261 (hX3)
75.261 (h)4)
75.261 (h{5)

75.267

75.262 (a)
75.262 (b)
75.262 (c)
75.262 (d}

75.262 (eN1)—(8)

76.262 (e}9)

75.262 (e}10)—(21)

75.262 (fN1)
75.262 (}2)

75,262 (g}

75.262 (h):
75.262 (i)
75.262 (j)
76.262 (k}
75.262' ()
75.262 (m)

75.262 (oiu{

75.262 (oX2)
76.262 (03}

15.263 (oK4)
75.262 ()
75.263 (a)

75.2688 (b}
75:263’(6)

. 76.268 (dX1)—(7)
75.263- (dX8)—(11)

75.263 (fy

16263 (o)

75.263 (g)
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Section Number

Previous section numbz
in former Chapter 7.
Subchapter D. SAFETY:
263.31. Safety. 75.288: (h}
’ Subchapter E. BONDING AND INSURANCE:
263.32. Bonding and insurance. 75.268 (i)
CHAPTER 264. NEW AND EXISTING HAZARDOUS WASTE
MANAGEMENT FACILITIES APPLYING FOR A PERMIT -
. Subchapter A. GENERAL X
264.1. Scope. ‘ , 75.264 (a)
Subchapter B. GENERAL FACILITY STANDARDS
264.11. Identification number. i 75.264 (b)
264.13. General requirements for hazardous waste management - :
. . approvals and analysis, : 75.264 (c)
264.14. Security. 75.264 (d)
264.15. General inspection and construction inspection requirements. 75.264 (e)
h 264.16. Personnel training. © 75.264 (f)
- 264.17. General requirements for xgmtable, react.lve or incompatible ' -
z wastes. - 75.264 (gy
. Subchapter C. PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION o
m 264.31. _ Design and operation of facxhty - } 75.264 (hK1)
264.32. Required equipment. : . T 75.264 (h)2)
z 264.33. : Testing and maintenance of eqmpment. : : ' " 75.264 (BX3)
264.34. Access to communications or alarm system. - R . 75.264 (hN4)—(5)
:, 264.35. Required aisle space. Coe 75.264: (h)6)
264.317. Arrangements wrth local authontles. ‘ S 78.264 (hK7)
(@) Sebckapter D. PREPAREDNESS, PREVENTION AND CONTINGENCY (PPC)
_ PLAN AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES .
O‘ 264.51. _ Purpese and implementation of contingency plan. C 75.264 (i¥1)—(2) Al
264.52. : Content of contingency plan. : : : 75.264 (iX3)—(8)
n 264.563. Copies of contingency plan. . - 15.264 (iX9)
264.54. Amendment of oontmgency plan. : ) . 75.264 (i{10)
264.55. ‘ Emergency coordinator : ' © 75.264 (iX11)
m 264.56. , Emergency procedures, = - - 75.264 (iX12}
> - Slbciaptu E. MANIFESTSYSTEM AND DISCREPANCY REPORTING T
: 264.70. : Apphcabxhty i 75.204  (¥1)-
[ | 264.71. * Use of manifest system. ' - 75.284 (jX2)—(8)
T 264.72. - Manifest dmcrepancxes ' o . - 15.264.GN9)
I 264.73. Opersting record. 4 o 75.264 (k¥
264.74. Availability, retention and disposition of records. - - 75.264 (1):.
U ' 264.75. . Quarterly facility report. L . 75.264 {m)1)
' 264.71. Additional reports. ' v . 76.284 -(mK2)—(3)
“ ] S Slhehpm F. GROUNDWATER MONITORING ] » .
264.90. Applicability. o o o , 75.264 (n}1)—(2)
< , 264.91. Required Prograris. ST 75.264 (nK3)
264.96. Recordkeeping and reporting. -75.264 . (nN27)—(29)
264.97. General groundwater monitoring requxrement.s. Sy -75.264./(nX4)—(14)
{ 264.98. . Detaction monitoring program. .- 75.264 (m)15)}—(19}
264.99. - Compliance monitoring program. . 75.264 (n}20)—(22)
n 264.100. Corrective action program. : 75.264 (nN23)—(26)
m Subchapter G. CLOSUREANDPOSTCLOSURE Ca .
264.110. Applicability. ... .. 1526¢.(oKl) S
: 264.111. Closure performance standard. : .. 15.264 (oN2) :
m' 264.112. Closure plan; amendment of plan. . .. ... . . 175264 (aN3)—(6)
- 264,114 Dispossl ar dscontamination of & wdsols 75284 (o8
264.114. or tamination o eqmpment structures . o]
264.115. Certification of closure. ' - 75.264 (oX9)
264.117. Postclosure care and use of property. _ 75.264 (0{10)—(15)
264.118. Postclosure plan; amendment of plan. 75.264 (0}16)—(18) and (2‘

264.119. - Postclosure notices. : 75.264 (o)(19)
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“ection. Number Previous section number
in former Chapter 75
Subchapter H. FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS
264.140. Financial responsibility. 76.264 (py
Subchapter 1. USE AND MANAGEMENT OF CONTAINERS
264.171. Conditions of containers. 75.264 (gX1)
264.172. Compatibility of waste with containers, 75.264 (q)X2)
264.173. Management of containers. 75.264 (g{3)—(4) -
264.174. Inspections. A 75.264 (g}5)
264.175. Containment. 75.264 (g)}{10)—(12)
264.176. Special requirements for 1gmtable or reactive wast.es 75.264 (gN15)
264.1717. ¥ecxal requirements for incompatible wastes. 75.264 (QNT)—(9)
264.178. osure. : ’ 75.264 (gH13)
264.179. Storage of wastes. 75.264: (q)14)
264.180. _ Welghmg or measuring facilities. 75.264. (g}6)
Subchapter J. TANKS

264.190. Applicability. 75.264 (rK1)
264.192.(a)—(e) Design requirements. 75.264 (r{15)—(19)
264.192.(f)—(h) Design reqmrements 75.264 (r}26)—(28)
264.194.(a)—(f) Operating reqmrements 75.264 (rX2)—(T)
264.194.(g)—(r) Operating requirements, 75.264 (r}(29)—(40)
264.195.(a) Inspections. '76.264 (*N8)
264.195.(b) Inspeetions. ' 75 264 .(rM14)
264.196. toleaksorspﬂlsanddmposxuon ofleakmgor e

_unfit-for-use tank systems. S S 75 28& (rK20)—(25)
264.197. Closure and postclosure care. N . 15.264 (rN9)
264.198. - Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes. - 75.264. (r)}10)—(11)
264.199. Specxal requirements for incompatible wastes: » T 715.264; (r)(12)—(13)

e Slbetap(erx. SURFACE[MPOUNDMENTS : ~
“94.,220. Applicability. 6. 264 (s)
4.221.(1)—(16) . Design requiremmts—-genetal. . 75.284 (sH3Ni}—(xvi)

.54.221.(17)—(18) - Design requirements—general. . 75.284 {sN3Nxviii}—(xix}
264.221.(19)—(20) Design requirements— 75264 (sK3Kxxvi)—(xxvii)
264.222.(a) " Design requirements—liner system. 75.264 (sH3}xvii)
264.222.(b)—(c) Design requirements—liner system. 75.284 (8M3Nxx)—(xxiii}. .
264.223.(a)—(b) Design requirements—leachate management. .. 15.264, (si3Nxxiv)—(xxv}.
264.223.(c) Design requirements—léachate management. . 75.264 (sMSKxxix)
264.224.(a) Design requirements—certificatién. * 76.264 (sN3Nxxviii]
264.224.(b) - Design. requuements—cerhﬁeahon. 75.264 (s)3)xxxii)
264.225.(1)—(3)  Operating requirements. : - 75.284 (sHANi)—(iii)
264.225.(4) Operating requirements. " 75.284: (s4Xvi)
264.225.(5)—(13) Operating reqmrements 75.264 . (s} 4K xiii}—(xxi)

264.227.
264.228.
264.229.
264.230.

. 264.231.

264.250.
264.251.(a)—(i).
264.251.(j}—(o) -
264.251.(p}—(v}
264.252.
264.253.
264.254.
264.255.
264.256.
264.257.
264.258.

1964.270.

4.271.

34.272. .
264.273.(a)~(h)

Applieability.

Emergency repairs; contingency' plans.:
Closuré and postclosure care.:
Special requirements for ignitable or reactive waste.

Special requirements for incompatible waste..-

Envuonmental proteetion; .
- Subchapter L. WASTE PILES

Applicability:
« Design:*(nd operating requirements (DOR) general.
DOR-~-general. ‘

DOR-~general.

Design and operating reqmrements liner system.

DOR—certification. o

Monitoring and inspection.”

Emergency repairs; contingency plans.. o

Specmr requirements for xgmtable or reactive waste.
requirements for meompahble wastes.

. Closure and poetclosure care.

Snbclaptet M. LAND TREATMENT

Treatment program. '
Treatment demonstration.
Design and operating requirements.

75.264: (s 4N vii)—(xii)

- 75.264 (sh3Nxxx)—(xxxi)

75.264 {sN4Kiv)
75.264 (aN4Mv)
75284 (sK5)

76,264 (EN1)—(3)

- 75.204"(tN8)—(16)

- 75.264 (tN28)—(33)
T5.284" (tX40)—(46)

75.204 (tK4)—(7)
75.264 (tX1T) -
75.264 (tX18)—(21)

. 75.284" (¢N22)—(27)

75.264 {tH37)

| .75.264 (tN38)—(39)
 75.264 (tH34)—(36)

75.264 (k1)
75.264 (ul2)—(5)
75.264 (ul6)—(8}
75. 264 {uM9)—(16)
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Section Number- Previous section num.
in former Chapter 7o
264.273.(i)—(s) DOR. : 75.264 (uN30)—(40)
264.276. Food chain crops. 75.264 (ul(17)—(20)
264.278. Unsaturated zone monitoring. 75.264 (u{21)—(22)
. 264.279. Recordkeeping. 75.264 (u)23)
264.280. Closure and postclosure care. 75.264 (uN24)—(27)
264.281. Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes. 75.264 (u)(28)
264.282. . Special requirements for incompatible wastes. 75.264 (u)(29)
' . Subchapter N. LANDFILLS
264.300. Applicability. : 75.264 (v)1)—(2)
264.301.(1)—(13) Design requirements—general. 75.264 (v)(3Ni)—(xiii)
264.301.(14) Design requirements—general. 75.264 (v)(3)(xx)
264.301.(15) Design requirements—general. 75.264 (v)(3}xxvii)
264.302.  Design requirements—liner system. 75.264 (v){3)}xiv)—(xvi)
264.303.(a)—(¢c) Design requirements—leachate management. 75.264 (v)(3)xvii)—(xix)
264.303.(d)—(D) Design requirements—leachate management. 75.264 (vN3Hxxiii—(xxv)
264.304. Design requirements—certification. 75.264 (vN3Nxxii)
264.305.(1) Operating requirements. 75.264 (vH4Mi)
264.305.(2)—(13)  Operating requirements. 75.264 (vH4)vii)—(xvii)
264.309.(a) Monitering and inspection. ‘ 75.264 (v){3)xxi)
264.309.(b) Monitoring and inspection. 75.264 (vH4)(xix)
264.310. Closure and postclosure. 75.264 (vH3}xxvi)
264.313.’ Special reqmrements gor igmitable o;le reactive wastes. - ’ gsggi ‘ (v)(4¢ii§)—(iv)
- 264.313. - " Special requirements for incompatible wastes. 5. (vX4)ii
264.314. . Special requirements for bulk- and containerized hquidsz 75.284 (VH4)v)
264.315. Special requirements for containers. 75.264 (v}4)vi)
264.316. Envxmnmemal protection. : 0T 15,264 (vi5)
Subchapter O. INCINERATORS: - - - . - -
264.340. Apphcabﬂxty. SPRTL SO A 75.264 (wK1) s
264.341. Waste ana.lyels. b . 15.264 (wH3)—(4) {
264.342, ; Principal organic hazardous conatntuents (POHCs). . 175.264 (wK8)
264.343. Performance standards. T T T 75.264 (W)
264.344.(a) Hazardous waste incinerator permxt& ‘ © . 75.264 (w)2)
264.344.(b)’ Hazardous waste incinerator permits. ' 75.264 " (WN5)
264.344.(c)—(d} Hazardous waste incinerator permits. 75.264 (wi11)—(12)
264.344.(¢) Hazardous waste incinerator permits. 75.264 (wi25)
264.345.(a} Operating requirements. " 75.284 (wX7)
264.345.(b)—(m) requirements.- 75.264 (wl13)—(24)
264.347. Monitoring. and ingpection. . 75.264 (w)9)
264.351. Closure.. . 75.264 (w}10)
264.352. Exemptions. - 75.264 (wN26)
264.353. Trial burn plan 75.264 (WH27)—(30)
' CHAPTER 265. INTERIM STATUS STANDARDS FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE,
MANAGEMENT FACILITIES AND PERMIT PROGRAM FOR NEW- -
' AND EXISTING HAZARDQUS WASTE MANAGEMENT. FACILI'I'IES,
‘ , . Subchapter A. GENERAL. -
265.1. Secope.. . : 75.265 (a)
" At 3-‘« . Subchapter B. GENERAL FACILITY STANDARDS )
266.11. -Idemtification numbers. : 75,265 (b)
265.13. ‘Geng¥al requirements for hazardous waste managemm T
: appmvala and analysis. . _ 76.285- (c)
265.14. mg -, 76.265 (d)
265.15. -G inspections and constructxon inspection reqmrement. ~ 75.286 (e}
265.16. Personnel training: . 75.2685 {f)
265.17. General reqmrementa for :gmtable, reactive: and xncompatihb '
. wastea; 75.266. (g}
Sabeiaptﬂ' C. PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTIOPG o
265.31. - Maintenance and operation oi fwhty . 75.285 (h)1)
265.32. Required equipment. - 75.265. (hX2)
265.33. Testing and maintenance of equipment. 75.265 (hX3) {
265.34. Access to communications or alarm system. 75.265 (h{4)—(5) X,
265.35. " Required aisle space. 75.265 (h)6)
265.317. Arrangements with local authorities. 75.265 (hN7)—(8)

<
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Section Number

Previous section number
in former Chapter 75

265.51.
265.52.
265.58.
265.54.
265.55.
265.56.

265.70.
265.71.
265.72.
265.73.
265.74.
265.75.
265.77.

265.90.
265.91,
265.92,
265.93.

. 265.94.

265.110.
265.111.
265.112.
265.113.
265.114.
265.115.

65.117.
£65.118,
265.119.

265.140.
265.142.
265.144.

265.171.
265.172,
265.173.
265.174.
265.176.
265.1717.
265.178.

265.190.
265.193.
265.194.(a)—(d)
265.194.(e)
265.195.
265.197.
265.198,
265.199.

265.220.
265.222.
265.223.
265.225.
165.226.

65.228.
265.229.

‘ Applicabxhty

Subchapter D. PPC PLAN AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

and implementation of contmgency plan.
Content of contingency plan.
Copies of contingency plan.
Amendment of contingency plan.
Emergency coordinator.
Emergency procedures.

'75.265 (i)(1)—(2)

75.265 (iN3)—(8)

© 75.265 (i)(9)

75.265 (i)(10)

- 75.265 (iN11)

75.265 (iM12)—(21)

Subchapter E. MANIFEST SYSTEM AND DISCREPANCY REPORTING

Applicability. ‘ :
Use of the manifest system.

Manifest discrepancies.

Operating record.

Availability, retention and d.lsposltlon of records.

Quarterly facility report.

Additional reports.

Applicability.
Groundwater monitoring system.
Sampling and analysis.

Preparation, evaluation and response.

; Recordkeepmg and reporting. L
Subchapter G. CLOSURE AND Pos:rcmsunmﬂ IR
T . 75,2686 (0X1)

Closure performance standard. SR
Closure plan; amendment of plan. - A
Closure; time allowed for closure.

~ Disposal or decontamination of eqmpment, structures and soils.  °
~ Certification of closure. A
Postclosure care and use of property.

Postclosure plan; amendment of plan.
Postclosure notices.

Applicability.
Cost estimate for closure.
Cost. estimate for postclosure care.

o

Subchapter 1. 'USE AND MANAGEMENT OF CONTAINERS

-Condition of containers.
+ Compatibility of waste with containers.

Management of containers.

Inspections.

Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes.
Special requirements for incompatible wastes.
Contamment and collection system..

Snbc!lapter J. TANKS

Ap;ﬂhbﬂity. :

Containment and detection of releasea.

General: operating requirements.

General operating requirements.

Inspections.

Closure and postclosure.

Special requirements for xgmtable or reactive wastes.
Specla.l requirements for incompatible. wastes. - = -

Subchapter K. SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS

Applicability.

General operating reqmrements.

Containment systems.

Waste analysis and trial tests.

Inspections.

Closure and postclosure care.

Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes.

PENNSYLVANIA- BULLETIN, VOL. 20, NO. 6, FEBRUARY 10, 1980

Subchapter F. GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Subchapter H. FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS

75.265 (j)(1)
75.265 ()(2)—(8)
75.265 (j}9)—(10)
75.265 (k)

75.265 (1)

75.265 (m)(1)
75.265 (m)(2)—(4).

75.265 (n)1)—(2)
75.265 (n}{3)—(6)

75.265 (n}7)—(12) -
75.265 (n)}(13)—(17)
75.265  (n)(18)—(19)

75.265 (0X2)
75.265 (o)(3)—(6)

. 75.266. (0HT)—(8)
" 75.265 (oN9)

75.266 (o}10)
75.265 (o}11)—(14)

' 75.2685 (0}15)—(18)

75.265_(oN19)—(21)

75.265 (pN1)

° 75.266 (pN2)—(4)-

75.265 (pHS}—(T)

75.265 (qK1)

" 15.265 (qH2)

75.265 (q)(3)—(4)
75.265 (q)5)

" 75.265 (qK6)

75.265 (gQUT)—(9)
75.265 (q10)—(14)

75.265 (rX1})
75.285 . (ri6)
75.265 (t)(2)~—(5)

" 75.268 (rK7)

75.265 (ri8)

- 75.265 (rN9)

75.268 (r{10)—(11)
75.265 (r{12)—(13)

75.266 (sK1)
75.265- (s{2)
75.265 (aX3)

. 75.265 {sh4)—(5)

75.265 (s)6)
75.266 (sH7)—(9)
76.266 (s{10)
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Section Number ° ' Previous section numb:
in former Chapter

265.230. Special requirements for incompatible wastes.
Subchapter L. WASTE PILES

265.440. Permit reqmrement.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN; VOL. 20, NO. 8, FEBRUARY 10, ﬁﬂ

75.265 (s)11)

265.250. Applica.bility. . 75.265 (t)(1)
265.251. Protection from wind. 75.266 (tH2)
265.252. Waste analysis. 75.265 (tH3)—(4)
265.253. Containment. 75.265 (tN5)—(6)
265.256. Special requirements for 1gmtab1e or reactive wastes. 75.265 (tNT)
265.257. Special requirements for incompatible wastes. 75.265 (t){(8)—(10)
265.258. Closure and postclosure care. 75.265 (t}11)
. Subchapter M. LAND TREATMENT
265.270. * Applicability. 75.265 (u)1)
265.272. General operating requirements. 75.265 (u)2)—(5)
265.273. Waste analysis. 75.265 (ul6)
265.276. Food chain crops. 75.265 (u}{7)—(10)
265.278. Unsaturated zone (zone of aeration) monitoring. 75.265 (uj11)—(15)
265.279. Recordkeeping. 75.265 (ul16)
h 265.280. Closure and postclosure. 75.2656 (u}17)—(20)
265.281. Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes, 75.2656 (uj21)
z 265.282. Special requirements for incompatible wastes. 75.265 (ujN22)
. Subchapter N. LANDFILLS
Ll 265.300. Applicability, | 75.265 (VK1)
265.302(a). General operating requirements.- 75.265 (VK2)
E 265.302(b). General operating requirementa. 75.286 {(v}10)
265.309. Surveying and reeordkeeping. . 75.265 (vi3)
: 265.310. * Closure and 75.265 (v) (4)—(6)
: 265.312. Spacul requirements for lgmtable or reactive wastes: 75.265 (VHT)
266.313. requirements for incompatible wastes: 765.285 (vK8)
u 265.314. - requirements for bulk and containerized liquids. 75.265 (VN9)
265.315. Specxal requirements for containers. 75.265 (v)(11)
o Subchapter O. INCINERATORS
a 265.340. Applicability. 75.266 (wN1)
265.341. Waste analysis. 75.266 (WK3)
265.342. Air quality plan approval. 75.265 (wH6)
m 265.345. General operating requirements. 75.265 {(wK2)
265.347. Momtonng and inspections. 75.286 (wi4)
> 265.351. - 75.265 (wM5)
) SIbchpter P. THERMAL TREATMENT ‘
- 265.370. Other ‘tihermalmtmene. ;gggg 2:“;;
265.373. General operating ts. . x|
ala 2665.375. " Waste i, e 75.285 (x)3)
u 265.377. ~ Monitoring and inspections. 75.266 (xN4)
265.381. Closure e . 78,265 (xK5)
x 266.382. Open burning; waste explosives. 75.265 (x}6)—(7)
Subchapter Q. CHEMICAL, PHYSICAL AND BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT )
q 265.400. Awlicabikty 75.2656 (yK1)
265.401. General operating requirementa. 75.268 (yN2)—(4)
265.402. Wuﬁmﬂy&s and trial tests. 75.268 (yN5)
{ 265.403. Inspections. 75.265 (y)N6)
265.404. Closures. R ; g%g g))g;
265.405. Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes. .
n 265.4086. Special requirements for incompatible wastea. 75.266 (yN9)—(10)
m . Subchapter R. HAZARDOUS. WASTE MANAGEMENT PERMIT PROGRAM
GENERAL
(f)] 265.430. . Scope. 75.265 (x1)
265.431. Interim status. 75.265 (zN2)—(8)
~ 265.432. Publicly-owned treatment works (POTWs) 75.266 (zN14)
265.433. Neutralization treatment units. 75.265 (zX17) )
' PERMIT APPLICATION nmummms 1
75.265 (z)9)—(10)
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Section Number : ' Prévious section number
in former Chapter 75

265.441. ‘ General permit application requirement. 75.265 (z{11)—(12)

265.442. Part B application requirements. : 75.266 (z)}(18)

265.443. Certification by responsible official. 75.265 (zN13)

265.444. - Certification by engineer. - 75.265 {z{19)

265.445. Permit modification. . 75.285 (z)(23)—(25)

265.446. Confidentiality of information. 75.265 (zX16)

265.447. Payment of fees. 75.265 (z)(26)

265.448. Duration of Permit. - 75.265 (zN15)

- ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR WASTE POLES,
LANDFILLS, SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS AND
LAND TREATMENT FACILITIES

265.450, General provisions. 75.265 (zX20)
265.451. Phase I application requirements. 75.265 (zX20Xi) -
265.452. Phase II application requirements. _ 75.265 (zN20\ii)

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR INCINERATORS, TANKS,
THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITIES,
CHEMICAL, PHYSICAL AND BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT FACILITIES

. AND STORAGE FACILITIES
265.460. General provisions, = » . 75.265 (z{21)
265.461. Maps and related information. 75.265 (zK21Ni)—(ii)
265.462. : Reports, narratives and specifications. 75.265. (zM21Niii)
OPERATING AND DESIGN REQUIREMENTS - .
265.470. Operating and design requirements. 5.265 (‘z)(22) )

CHAPTER 267. FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR'
HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE, TREATMENT AND m!&m

Subchapter A. GENERAL PROVISIONS .
267.1. Definitions. o - 75.3OI :

u 267.2. Scope. : 75.302
o \ Sq_l;_cﬁ!:pter B. BONDING REQUIREMENTS -
267.11. Requirement to file a bond. 75.31F
n 267.12. Forms, terms and conditions of bond. 75.312
267.13. Special terms and conditions for surety bonds. 76.313
267.14. Special terms and conditions for collateral bonds. : 75.314"
m 2617.15. Phased deposits of collateral. 75.316
267.18. Replacement of bond. | : : 75.316
267.117. Reissuance of permits. 75.317
2617.18. . Bond amount determination. - . 15.318 -
(= | 267.19, Cost estimate for closure and postclosure care. e TR 18319 -
267.20. Minimum bond amount.” ‘ Cowe 75.920
: 267.21. Bond amount adjustments.. . B 76.8321
267.22. Failure to maintain adequate bond. 75.322
U 267.23. - Period -of liability. , 15.323 -
267.24. Separm bonding for a portion ofa facility. . T5.324
u 267.25. ond: release. . 15.828 -
267.26. Clom certification, 75.328
267.27. Publie. notice and comment. : '75.327
< 267.28. Bond: forfeiture. . 75328
267.29. Incapaeity of permittees or financial institutions. ‘ 75:329-
267.30. Preservation of remedies: “75.330..
{ Subchapter C. INSURANCE REQUIREMENT FOR HAZARDOUS WAST—ESTORAGE,
n TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES-
267.41. Requirement for insurance coverage. S -15.331
m 267.42. Insurance coverage. 75.332
267.43. Period of coverage. 75.333
267.44. Proof of insurance coverage. 765.384
m 267.45. Additional amounts of insurance coverage. . 75.988: -
267.46. Termination of insurance. 75.336
: Subchapter D. FINANCIAL TEST FOR SELF-INSURANCE
267.51. Self-insurance. -75.341
267.52. Financial tests. : ' 75.342
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Section Number Previous section numbe
in former Chapter 7.
267.53. General app!ication and reporting requirements. 75.343
267.54. Qualified opinions. 75.344
2617.55. Parent guarantor. 75.345 .
267.56. Indemnification agreements. 715.346
267.57. Ineligibility for self-insurance. .75.347
267.58. Period of coverage and tail period. 75.348
2617.59. Preservation of remedies. 75.349
2617.60. Sunset date. : 75.350
: : CHAPTER 269. SITING '
Subchapter A. SITING HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES
GENERAL PROVISIONS
269.1. Definitions. v 75.401
' _ SCOPE AND APPLICABILITY
269.11. Scope and applicability. ' - 75.411
269.12. Phase 1. 75.412
269.13. Phase I1. 75.413
269.14. Distances, ) 75.414
o PHASE I EXCLUSIONARY CRITERIA . ’
269.21. Water supply. 75.421
269.22. Flood haz 75.422
269.23. Wetlands. ) 75.423
269.24. Qil and gas areas. -~ - 75.424 .
269.25. Carbonate bedrock areas. . : 75.425
269.26. - National natural landmarks and historic plmea. BRI 75.426
269.27. Dedicated lands in pubhc trust. , o 75.427
269.28. Agricultural areas. - 75.428
269.29. Exceptional valve waters. ‘ 75.428 /
PHASE II CRITERIA . ‘
269.41. Water supply. o o S q 75.441
269.42. G . 75.442.
269.43. Soils. 765.443
269.44. Mineral bearing areas. . 75.444
269.45. Land use. 75.445
269.46. Transportation standards. 75.446
269.47. Safety services. 75.44T7
269.48. Proximity of fac:htaes and structures. 75.448
269.49, Econotnic 75.449
269.50. Environmental uaesmemt conmderatmns. 76.450 -
~ Subchapter B. CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC NECESSITY - -~
70 GENERAL PROVISIONS B
269.101. ‘. Definitions. - - - v 75.501 -
269.102. Scope and applicability. 75.502
269.103. Certificate of public necessity. 75.503
. CONFLICT OF INTEREST
269.111. Conflict of interest. ) 76.511
v . .. _ _ APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS, L
269.121. Eligible app!icanm N ‘ ' .. 15.521
269.122. Application. - " .. S .. 15,522
269.123. Application fee. " 7 75,523
269.124. Public notice of applicsuon subxmtted toEQB. . T 15524
EQB mocmmm: : ' ‘
269.131. Complete application. : o 75.631
269.132. government repreaentanves 75.532
PUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT 7
269.141. Initial public review. 75.541 {
269.142. Local docket and mailing list. 75.542 :
269.143. Public hearing. 75.543
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Section Number

Previous section number

in_former Chapter 75

CRITERIA FOR ISSUING CPNS

" 75.551

269.151. General criterion.
269.152. . Conformance with the Hazardous Waste Facilities Plan. " 75.552
269.153. Impact on adjacent populated areas. 75.553
269.154. . Local health, safety, economic impact and planmng 75.554
269.155. Public participation. 75.555
EQB DECISION
269.161. Deadline for -decision. ' 15.561
269.162. Record of decision. 75.562
269.163. " Public notice of decision. 7 : 75.563 -
CHAPTER 270. PERMIT PROGRAM
: GENERAL
270.1. Hazardous waste permit ptogram. 76.270
270.2. . Exclusion from permit requirementa. 75.271
270.3. ~ Interim status facilities. 76.272
PERMIT APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS '
270.11. ‘General ap tion requirements. o 75.273
270.12. Contents o part A permit application. . 15.274
270.13. Standard conditions for permits. T . 18275
: MONITORING AND RECORDING ’ .
270.21. Requirements for recording and reporting of momtormg results. .75.276
270.22. Schedules of compliance. L 7& 27T,
’ PERMIT MODIFICATION, REVOCATION AND REISSUANGE*- et
270.31. Causes for permit modification or revocation and remssuance. 75 278‘
270.32. ) Revocation of permits. ) 15 279
270.33. Procedures for penmt issuance, mod:ﬁcahon, revocatxon'an& | )
reissuance or revocation: - - 75.280 .
PUBLIC NOTICE AND HEARINGS R
270.41. Public notice and comment requirements. 75.98%F
270.42. Public hearings. .- 75.282.°
{1 -
TABLE II -

.

' INDEX OF NEW CHAPTERS BY SECI'ION

CHAPTER 260. DEFINITIONS AND REQUESTS FOR DETMAT!G S

260.1. Scom - . R e A'-,'
260.2. Definitions. -

260.21. Requests for detammat.ion of eqmvalent testxng or analytmal methods.
260.22. Delisting procedures.

CHAPTE! 261. CRITERIA, IDENTIFICATION AND LISTING OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

Subchapter A. GENERAL

261.1. Scope. ) ‘ .

261.3. Definition of hazardous waste. - e .. .",,

25 gpoaa[ requirements for hazardous generated by small :

261.5. ts for. waste )4 qulnhty xenentora.
261.6. Speaﬂreqummentaforhuardmawaatawhmhwused,mud,recychdarechmed. ’

Subchapter B. CRITERIA FOR IDENTIFYING THE CHARACTERISTICS OF
HAZARDOUS WASTE AND FOR LISTING HAZARDOUS WASTES".

261.10. Criteria for xdennfymgthecharacmnctofhanrdmm
261.11. Criteria for listing hazardous waste. .. |

v Subchapter C. CHARACI'ERIST!CS OF HAZARDQUS WASTE
261.20. General. s
261.21. Characteristic of ignitability,. e .
261.22. Characteristic of corrosivity. o T
261.23. Characteristic of reactivity.

261.24. Characteristic of EP toxicity.

WD et
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261.30.
261.31.
261.32.
261.33.
261.34.

261.41.

262.10.
262.11.
262.12.
262.13.

262.20.
262.22.
262.23.

262.30.
262.33.
262.34.

262.40.
262.41.
262.42.
262.43.
262.465.
262.48.

262.50.
262.53.
262.55.

262.60.

262.70.

263.10.
263.11.
263.13.

263.20.
263.21.
263.22.
268.23.

263.30.

263.31.

263.32.

264.1.

RULES AND REGULATIONS®

Subchapter D LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

General,
List of hazardous waste from nonspecific sources.
List of hazardous waste from specific sources.

Commercial chemical products.
. Appendices.

SubChlpter E. NOTIFICATION -
Notification of hazardous waste activities.
CHAPTER 262. GENERATORS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE
Subchapter A. GENERAL
Hazardous waste determination. -
Identification numbers.
Authorization.
Subchapter B. MANIFEST

Number of copies. .
seofthemanifeet. ,«.rl. L

~ Subchapter C. PRETRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS
Packing, labeling and marking.
Placarding,

Accumulation.
Subchapter D. RECORDING AND REPORTING
Additional reporting. . IS o
Hmrdmswamduposalphn. o
Hazardous waste discharges or spills; _ .
Subchapter E. EXPORTS Ol" HAZARDOUS WASI'E L
Applicability. N
Nohﬁutlonofmtenttoexport. ,
Exception report.
Subchapter F. IMPORTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE
Importsofhazardwawaste.
- Slhehpw(:‘. FARMERS
CHAPTER 263. TRANSPORTERS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE‘
SlbehpmA GENERAL

3 me

. . et .
Subchapter B. MANIFEST
,Cmﬁmmththemamfest system. o e

o e

Recordingkeeping: : »
Bmmmwm-wsmgofhmmmbb}m

Sabchapter C. OPERATING REQUIREMENTS .o
anarduus wamdisehugaorspxﬂs. ' - , oo
Subchapter D. SAFETY
Safety.
’ . Subchapter E. noNDmc Annmsvmcx
Bonding and insurance.

CHAPTER 264. NEW AND EXlSTlNG HAZARDOUS WASTE
MANAGEMENT FACILITIES APPLYING FOR A PERMIT-

Subchspter A. GENERAL
Scope.
PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 20, NO. 6, FEBRUARY 10, 1990
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34.11.
264.13.
264.14.
264.15.

264.16.

264.17.

264.31.
264.32.
264.33.
264.34.
264.35.
264.37.

264.51.
264.52.
264.53.
264.54.
264.55.
264.56.

264.70.
264.71.
264.72.
264.73. .
264.74,

264.75. -

264.717.

164.90.
264.91.
264.96.
264.917.
264.98.
264.99.

264.100.

264.110.
264.111.
264.112.
264.113.
264.114.
264.115.
264.117.
264.118.
264.119.

264.140.

264.171.
264.172.
264.173.
264.174.
264.175.
264.1786.
264.177.
264.178.
264.179.
264.180.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Subchapter B. GENERAL FACILITY STANDARDS

Identification number.

(S}:cnf:lal requirements for hazardous waste management approvals and analm.
ity.

General inspection and construction inspection requirements,

Personnel training.

General requirements for ignitable, reactive or incompatible wastes.

Subchapter C. PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION

Design and operation of facility.

Required equipment.

Testing and maintenance of equipment.
Access to communications.or alarm system.
Required aisle space.

Arrangements with local authorities. .
Subchapter D. PREPAREDNESS, PREVENTION AND CONTINGENCY (PPC)»
PLAN AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

Purpose and implementation of contingency plan.
Content of contingency plan. . P
Copies of contingency plan. ) ) ceow
Amendment of contingency plan.
Emergency coordinator:
Emergency procedures.

Subchapter E. MANIFEST SYSTEM AND DISCREPANCY REPORTING“ S0

Applicability.
Use of manifest system.

Manifest discrepancies. . Sy gLt
ting record. Ce e et

Opera
Availability, retention and disposition of records. . LT
Quarterly facility report. S a e

Additional reports. R AT

Subchapter F. GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Applicability. o
Required programs. BV L
Recordkeeping and reporting. : o T

General groundwater monitoring requirements. cr .‘;'.:.“,_. . i' :

Detection monitoring program.
Compliance monitoring program.

Corrective action program. : S T

Subchapter G. CLOSURE AND POSTCLOSURE

Applicability. , e

Closure performance standard. o : a
Closure plan; amendment of plan: * : :
Closure; time allowed for closure.

Dispoeal or decontamination of equipment, structures and soil:. L eeng
Certification of closure. CT T el
Postcloeurecareandunofpmperty : T
Postclosure plan; amendment of plan.
Postclosure notices. ’ _
Subchapter H. FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS T
Financial responsibility. R e S
Subchapter 1. USE AND MANAGEMENT OF CON—TAINBSH gt
Conditions of containers. - e T
Compatibility of waste with containers. . I TR ST WAL
Management of containers. )
Inspections. - S

Containment. [

Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes.
Specml requirements for incompatible wastes.

Storageofwaste& re Ca vk
Weighing or measuring facilities. gl
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264.190.

264.192.
264.194.
264.195.
264.196.
264.197.
264.198.
264.199.

264.220.
264.221,
264.222.
264.223.
264.224.
264.226.
264.227.
264.228.
264.229.
264.230.
264.231.

264.250.
264.251.
264.252.
264.253.
264.254.
264.255.
264.2586.
264.257.
264.2658.

264.270.
264.271.

- 264.272.

264.273.
264.276.
264.278.

- 264.279.

264.280.
264.281.
264.282.

264.300.
264.301.
264.302.
264.303.

264.304.

264.3065.
264.309.
264.310.
264.312.
264.313.
264.314.
264.315.
264.3186.

264.340.
264.341.
264.342.
264.343.
264.344.
264.345.
264.347.
264.351.

- Applicability.
Design

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Subchapter J. TANKS

requirements
Operating reqmrements

Inspections
Response to leaks or spills and dxsposmon of leaking or unfit-for-use tank systems.
Closure and postclosure care.
Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes.
Special requirements for incompatible wastes. _
Subchapter K. SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS

Applicability.
Design requiremen

Design reqmrmnents-—hner system.
Design requirements—leachate management.
Design requirements—certification.
Operating requirements,
Emergency repairs; contingency plans.
Closure and postclosure care. cow
Special requirements for ignitable or reactive waste. -
Special requirements for incompatible waste. -
Environmental protection. . e

- Subchapter L. WASTE PILES 4 .-

Applmhmty; RO B
Design and operating requirements (DOR)general. 4 -
Deslgn and operating requirements liner gystem. Teig 7
Emgency repairs; conhngency plans. <
Speaalreqmre:mntafongmtableorrwhvewm
reqmrement.s for incompatible wastea.
postclosure care.

: Subchspter M. LAND TREATMENT *~
Applicability.
Treatment program. ' bas ancir
Treatment demonstration. :
Design and operating reqmrementa

Food chain crops.

Unsaturated zone momtonng

Recordingkeeping.

Closure and postclosure care. -

Speculrequxrementafongmtab]eorreactwewastes.

Special requirements for incompatible wastes: .
Subchapter N. LANDFILLS =

Subchapter O. lNClNERATORS .

Applicability. | . TR
Waate analysis. ”
organic hazardous constituents (POHCs)
Performance standards.
Hazardous waste incinerator permits.
Operating requirements.
Monitoring and inspection.
Closure.
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264.352. E

xemptions.
1.353. Trial burn plan.

CHAPTER 265. INTERIM STATUS STANDARDS FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITIES AND
PERMIT PROGRAM FOR NEW AND EXISTING HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITIES

Subckapter A. GENERAL

265.1. Scope.
Sabchapter B. GENERAL FACILITY STANDARDS

266.11. - Identification numbers.

265.13. General requirements for hazardous waste management approvals und uulysu.

265.14. Security.

265.15. . General inspections and construction inspection requirement.

265.16. Personnel training.

265.17. General requirements for ignitable, reactive and incompatibls wastes.

Subchapter C. PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION

265.31. Mamtemnce a.nd opentwn of facility.

265.32.

265.33. Testing a:g tanneo of equipment.

265.34. Access to eommnmcahms or alarm system.

265.35. . Required aisle

265.37. Arrangements with local authorities. :

Subchapter D. PPC PLAN AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES -

265.51. Purpoeeand:mplemenunmofconhngency;ﬂm

265.52. Content of contingency R

265.53. Copies of contingency _— o e

2685.54. Amendment of contingency plan. : N

265.55. Emergency coordinator. : ) :

265.58. Emergency procedures.

Subchapter E. MANIFESTSYS’I‘EMANDDISCREPANCYWG

265.70. ppllctbﬂ!ty -~ e \“f )

_285.71. Use of the manifest system. } _ :
72. Manifest discrepancies. .

73. Operating record. RN
p— [ Avuhbihtfy, retention and dispoaition of records. . et
265.75. Quarterly facility report. e
265.77. Additional reports. : o Ce e

. Subchapter F. GROUNDWATER MONITORING
265.90. Applicability. L e
265.91. Gm‘::d monitoring system. ‘ o
265.92. Sampling and analysis. . ‘ P
265.93. Preparation, evaluation lndruponn. " Lo e
265.94. Recordkeeping and reporting. )
265.110. Apphcabdity L et
265.111. Closure performance standard. : - S .
265.112. Closurephn;amdmentafpln ' BN -
265.113. Closure; tims allowed for cbu::fn. : and S T
265.114. Disposal or decontamination of equipment, structures soils. R
265.115. Certification of closure. TR Y
265.117. Poscclomnmmdnuofprggcty. - e
265.118. Postclosure plan; amendment of plan. R,
265.119. Postclosure notices. : : S
Subchapter H. FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS ) T

265.140. Applicability. D e
266.142. Cost estimate for closure. v
265.144. Cost estimate for postclosure care. '

Sabchapter I. USE AND MANAGEMENT OF commm o
266.171. Condition of containers. - S
266.172. Compatibility of waste with containers. N
265.173. %‘lmgument of containers. R . Lo

77T 174, T
) \786. Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes.
171, Special requirements for incompatible wastes.
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Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes.
Special requirements for incompatible wastes.
Subchspter N.. LANDFILLS

265.178. Containment and collection system. . ) !x 1
Subchapter J. TANKS
265.190. Applicability. 4
265.193. Contsinment and detection of releases.
265.194. General operating requirements. - |
265.196. Inspections. . . :
Ty e e emveazs o ignitable ;
265.198. reqmremta or or reactive wastes.
265.199. Special requirements for incompatible wastes. ;
Subchapter K. SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS
265.220. Applicability. ' ]
265.222. General operating requirements. 4
265.223. Containment systems. )
265.225. w and trial tests.
265.2286.
265.229. Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes.
265.230. Special requirements for incompatible wastes.
Subchapter L. WASTE PILES

265.250. Applicability. _
265.251. Protection from wind. SR
265.252. Waste analysis. © : R
265% Containment. ¢ ] ,
265.256. Special requirements for ignitable or reactive wastes. -
265.257. gm:l‘reqtmmu for meompmbh wastes, I o :

o s-uam M. LAND TREATMENT. - S i
2685.272. General opentmx requirements. - . :
285.276. Food chain crops. o {
%.28. Unutnnt-ed zone (zone of seration) monitoring. L
265.280. . Closure and postclosure. 9P s,
265.281.
265.282.
265.
285.

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

382; Appwhﬂity
265.312. ‘ Spwdmunmufcigmubbamwm -
265.313. Special requirements for incompatible. wastes.
265.314. Spoculmqmrmtu fabulknndecntmciudliquid&
265.315. Special requirements for containers.
' - Subchapter O. INCINERATORS
265.340. W} ' '
265.341. aste analysis.
265.342. Air quality plan approval
265.345. Genaral operating requirements. cr
265.347. Monitoring and inspections. e
2665.351. Closure. '
Subchspter P. THERMAL TREATMENT .
.373. General operating requirements. . . .

265.375. Waste analysis. e
2222.2;7. Monitorinz and inspections. ) . o . .
265.382. Opm burning; waste explomvea. ‘

" ' Subchapter Q. CHEMICAL, PHYSICAL AND BIOLOGICAL mA'mzN‘r o
265.400. Applicabilty. | (
265.402. Waste unlyuu and tnal tests. . t
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265.403. Inspections.
9265.404. Closure.
35.405. Special reqmrements for ignitable or reactive wastes.
35.406. Special requirements for incompatible wastes. .
Subclupter R. HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT PERMIT PROGRAM
GENERAL
265.430. Scope
265.431. Intenm status
265.432. Publicly-owned treatment works (POTWS)
265.433. Neutralization treatment units.
PERMIT APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS
265.440. Permit requirement.
265.441. General permit application requirement.
265.442. Part B application requirements. ’
265.443. Certification by responsible official. .
265.444. Certification by engineer. .
265.445. Permit modification.
265.446. . Confidentiality of information.
265.447. Payment of fees.
265.448. - Duration of permit.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR WASTE PILES, LANDFILLS, .
SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS AND LAND TREATMENT FACILITIES.

265.450. .General provisions. : )
265.451, Phase I application requirements. e "
265.452. Phase II application requirements. Co

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR INCINERATORS, TANKS, THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITIES,
CHEMICAL, PHYSICAL, AND BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT FACILITIES AND STORAGE FACILITIES

265.460. General provisions. 3
265.461. Maps and related information. ’
265.462. . Reports, narratives and specifications. ST
OPERATING AND DESIGN REQUIREMENTS ’ e 1 :
35.470. Operating and design requirements. ’ - .

CHAPTER 267 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE,
TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Subchapter A. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

267.1. Definitions.
267.2. Scope. ,
Subchapter B. BONDING REQUIREMEN']’S: S e

267.11. . Raqmrement to file a bond. o

267.12. Forms, terms and conditions of bond. T e

267.13. Special terms and conditions for surety bonds. B RO

267.14. Special terms and conditions for collateral bonds. o e e
. 2617.15. Phased deposits of eollateraL ' LT

267.16. , Replacement of bond. - | . . i

267.17. Reissuance of permits:.-

267.18. Bond amount determination. .

267.19. Cost estimate for closure and postclosure care.

267.20. Minimum bond amount.

267.21. Bond amount adjustments.

267.22. Failure to maintain adequate bond.

267.23. Period of liability.

267.24. Separate bonding for apertxon of a facility.

267.25. Bond release.

267.26. Closure certxﬁcatxon. ) .

267.27. Public notice and comment. e ates

267.28. Bond forfeiture. R

267.29. Incapacity of permittees or iinanclal institutions. B .

267.30. ‘ Preservation of remedies. -

Subchapter C. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE,
TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

267.41. Requirement for insurance coverage.
167.42. Insurance coverage.

. . e
[ S AR S
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267.43.
267.44.
267.45.
267.48.

267.51.
267.52.
267.53.
267.54.
267.556.
267.56.
267.57.

'267.58.

267.59.
267.60.

269.101.
269.102.
269.108.

269.111.

269.121. -

269.122.
269.123.

269.124.

269.131.

-269.132.

Soope and applicability.

RULES-AND REGULATIONS

[

Period of coverage. C s
Proof of insurance coverage
Additional amounts of insurance coverage.

" Termination of insurance.

Subchapter D. FINANCIAL TEST FOR SELF-INSURANCE

Self-insurance.

Financial tests,

General application and reporting reqmrements

Qualified opinions. ' S
Parent guarantor.

Indemnification agreements.

Ineligibility for self-insurance.

Period of coverage and tail period.

Preservation of remedies.

Sunset date.

CHAPTER 269. SITING

Sabchapter A. SlTINé HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

GENERAL PROVISIONS -
Definitions. _ i
SCOPE AND APPLICABILITY

LA L

Phase Ii. SR '
Distances. cEwyoc o

. . PHASE 1 EXCLUSIONARY CRI‘TERIA ‘ :
Watersupply. ~  ~77 &7 T e sl :ﬁwr: S T

Nat.wmalnaturallandmarksandlnstom:phm S e
Dedicated Iand.s in pubhc trust, L ;
. v . PHASE I CRITERIA
Water supply. - : : ’ -
Geology. ' :

Safety services. . _ ' o
Proximity of facilities and structures. . . i : 5

. Economic criteria.

Environmental assessment considerations.
Subchpu B. CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC NECESS!TY

GENERAL PROV!SIONS‘

Definitions:
Scope and applicability. :
cm of public neeesaty

CONFLICT OF lNTEREST
Conflict of interest.

. APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS
. E]. -l b lo - u1. . . *
Application.
Application fee.
Public notice of application submitted to EQB.
' .EQB PROCEDURE

Compilete application.

Local government representatives.
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9.141.
3.142.
«69.143.

269.151.
269.152.
269.153.
269.154.
269.155.

269.161.
269.162.
269.163.

270.1.
270.2.
270.3.

270.11.
270.12.
270.13.

270.21.
270.22.

270.31.
270.32.
2.33.

270.41.
270.42.

RULES AND REGULATIONS 933

PUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT
Initial public review.

Local docket and mailing list.
Public hearing.

CRITERIA FOR ISSUING CPNS
General criterion.

Conformance with the Hazardous Waste Facilities Plan.
Impact on adjacent populated areas.
Local health, safety, economic impact and planning.
Public participation.

EQB DECISION

Deadline for decision.
Record of decision.
Public notice of decision.

CHAPTER 270. PERMIT PROGRAM
. GENERAL
Hazardous waste permit program.

Exclusion from permit requirements.
Interim status facilities.

_ PERMIT APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS
General application requirements.
Contents of Part A permit application.
Standard conditions for permits.

MONITORING AND RECORDING

' Requirements for recording and reporting of monitoring results.

Schedules of compliance.
PERMIT MODIFICATION, REVOCATION AND REISSUANCE - -
Causes for permit modification or revocation and reissuance.
Revocation of permits. )
Procedures for permit issuance, modification, revocation and reissuance or revocation.
PUBLIC NOTICE AND HEARINGS :
Public notice and comment requirements.
Public hearings.
: [Pa.B. Doc. No. 90-244. Filed February 9, 1990, :00 am |
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